IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

HOUSE BILL NO. 96

BY JUDICIARY, RULES AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

1	AN ACT
2	RELATING TO FAMILY LAW LICENSE SUSPENSIONS; AMENDING CHAPTER 14, TITLE 7,
3	IDAHO CODE, BY THE ADDITION OF A NEW SECTION 7-1410A, IDAHO CODE, TO PRO-
4	VIDE FOR CERTAIN TEMPORARY RESTRICTED LICENSES.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Idaho:

SECTION 1. That Chapter 14, Title 7, Idaho Code, be, and the same is hereby amended by the addition thereto of a <u>NEW SECTION</u>, to be known and designated as Section 7-1410A, Idaho Code, and to read as follows:

- 7-1410A. FAMILY LAW TEMPORARY RESTRICTED LICENSE. (1) This section applies to a licensee whose driver's license would otherwise be valid if not for a family law license suspension ordered by a court, licensing authority, or the department pursuant to section 7-1410, Idaho Code. Following an order of suspension pursuant to section 7-1410, Idaho Code, such licensee may petition the court for an order stating that a licensing authority issue a temporary restricted driver's license if such person shows good cause as to why such a license should be issued.
- (2) For purposes of this section, a licensee may demonstrate good cause by showing that a temporary restricted driver's license is necessary for the licensee's employment purposes in order to meet child support obligations.
- (3) A temporary restricted license shall specify the restrictions as to certain times, days, and areas of use and any further restrictions as the court, in its discretion, may impose.
- (4) A temporary restricted license shall be revoked if a licensee holding such license is found to be in violation of the restrictions imposed upon such temporary restricted license.
- (5) An order issuing a temporary restricted license by the court shall also state that the temporary restricted licensee is subject to the penalties of the licensing authority if the restrictions of the license are violated.
- (6) An order issuing a temporary restricted license by a court shall be forwarded to the appropriate licensing authority.